

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD LEE HARVEY, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James T. Dawson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

Ross B. Bricker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alexis E. Bates  
Joshua M. Levin  
Garrett J. Salzman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
rbricker@jenner.com

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTION PRESENTED**

This Court held in *Hurst v. Florida* (“*Hurst I*”) that Florida’s sentencing system in capital cases violated the Sixth Amendment because it required a judge, rather than a jury, “to find each fact necessary to impose a sentence of death.” 136 S. Ct. 616, 619 (2016). On remand, the Florida Supreme Court held in *Hurst v. State* (“*Hurst II*”) that the death penalty may be imposed only when the jury *unanimously* decides on that sentence. 202 So. 3d 40, 57 (Fla. 2016). The Florida Supreme Court later held that both *Hurst I* and *Hurst II* apply retroactively, but only to prisoners whose death sentences became final after *Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). See *Asay v. State*, 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016); *Mosley v. State*, 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).

The Question Presented is:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....1

OPINION BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

    A. Legal Framework And Relevant Case Law .....7

    B. Proceedings In Mr. Harvey’s Case.....11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....16

I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S  
ASAY/MOSLEY RULE CREATES AN  
ARBITRARY PARTIAL RETROACTIVITY  
SCHEME THAT VIOLATES THE EIGHTH  
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....16

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING,  
IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT WARRANTS  
THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....22

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Order, No. SC17-790 (Fla.)  
Nov. 15, 2018 .....Pet. App. 1a-6a

Appendix B: Mandate, No. SC17-790 (Fla.)  
Nov. 15, 2018 .....Pet. App. 7a

Appendix C: Order Denying Successive Motion to  
Vacate Death Sentence, No. 471985CF000075A  
(Fla. Cir. Ct.)  
Mar. 29, 2017.....Pet. App. 8a-10a

Appendix D: Order denying motion for rehearing or  
reconsideration, No. SC17-790 (Fla.)  
Dec. 20, 2018.....Pet. App. 11a-12a

Appendix E: Per curiam opinion in *Harvey v. Florida*,  
No. SC95075 (Fla.)  
July 3, 2003 .....Pet. App. 13a-27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. Arizona</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	18
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 930 (2002).....	21
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2018).....	21
<i>Card v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002).....	21
<i>Card v. Jones</i> , 219 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2017).....	21
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17

<i>Evans v. State</i> , No. SC17-869, 2018 WL 3617642 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	9
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	4, 14, 20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5, 24
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010), as modified (July 6, 2010).....	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	17
<i>Hannon v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 716 F. App'x 843 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 2017).....	10
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	6, 9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) (“ <i>Hurst I</i> ”).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) (“ <i>Hurst II</i> ”) .....	2, 7

<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017).....	10
<i>Long v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 293 (Fla. 2018).....	10
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	2, 6, 8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000).....	13
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded sub nom Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	14
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	17, 21
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	18
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds, Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	17



<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 917 N.W.2d 850 (Neb. 2018) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	13
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	8
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(d) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nathalie Baptiste, <i>Here's Another Example of Why the "Death Penalty System In Florida Is in Absolute Chaos,"</i> Mother Jones (Aug. 23, 2017), <a href="https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2017/08/florida-death-penalty-unanimous-jury-mark-asay/">https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2017/08/florida-death-penalty-unanimous-jury-mark-asay/</a> .....	5

<i>Branch v. Jones</i> , Brief of Amici Curiae Retired Florida Judges and Jurists as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, (No. 17-7758), 2018 WL 949750 (U.S. Feb. 15, 2018) .....	6
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3B(2) (amended 2018).....	21
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3B(8) (amended 2018).....	4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	15
<i>Florida Supreme Court Reaffirms Decision to Deny Relief for Unconstitutional Sentences Issued Prior to 2002</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/committees/death_penalty_representation/project_press/2017/yearend/florida-supreme-court-reaffirms-decision-to-deny-relief-for-unco">https://www.americanbar.org /groups/committees/ death_penalty_ representation/project_press/2017/yea rend/florida-supreme-court-reaffirms- decision-to-deny-relief-for-unco</a> .....	5
<i>Kelley v. Florida</i> , Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (No. 17-1603), 2018 WL 2412330 (U.S. May 25, 2018).....	5
<i>Puiatti v. Florida</i> , Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (No. 17-1706), 2018 WL 3141454 (U.S. June 22, 2018) .....	21
